hedge against losses arising from any foreign currency price fluctuations at the date of settlement.

In relation to liquidity funding risk, the continued existence of the Department in its present form, and with its
present programs, is dependent on Government policy, the operation of current fee and charges structures, and
continuing appropriations from various acts.

Transport, Energy and Infrastructure

1394

5. Changes in Accounting Policies
The Department has adopted AIFRS for the first time in its published financial report for the year ended
30 June 2006.  The new requirements have been applied retrospectively except for specific exemptions in
accordance with AASB 1 First-time Adoption of Australian Equivalents to International Financial Reporting
Standards.

The following table has been prepared summarising material adjustments to the balances to be reported under
AIFRS compared to those reported under previous GAAP.

AASB 1 para 39 (a)(b)(c) At 1 July 2004 At 30 June 2005

 Previous   Previous
 GAAP Adjustments AIFRS GAAP Adjustments AIFRS

 $�000 $�000 $�000 $�000 $�000 $�000
Current assets - refer Notes 5.1 (a), (b)  207 614 2 335 209 949 240 023 6 328 246 351
  and 36
Non-current assets - refer Notes 5.1 (a), 4 844 570 (23 122) 4 821 448 5 011 847 (16 588) 4 995 259
  5.2 (a), (c) and 36
Current liabilities - refer Note 36 77 812 - 77 812 84 679 4 516 89 195
Non-current liabilities - refer Note 36 82 004 - 82 004 89 115 16 713 105 828

EQUITY
Contributed capital 176 993 - 176 993 197 011 - 197 011
Retained earnings 3 581 362 - 3 581 362 3 639 181 - 3 639 181
Land under roads and water -
  refer Note 5.2(a) - (21 070) (21 070) - (20 874) (20 874)
ARR for derecognised land under roads
  and water - refer Note 5.2(b) - 1 745 1 745 - 1 870 1 870
Doubtful debts - refer Note 5.1(b) - 283 283 - 89 89
Accumulated depreciation (asset
  component) - refer Note 5.2(c) - - - - (13) (13)
Contributions - refer Note 5.2(d) - - - - (15 000) (15 000)
Asset related adjustments (Work in
  progress) - refer Note 36 - - - - (29 038) (29 038)
Asset related adjustments (Asset
  Recognition) - refer Note 36 - - - - 39 308 39 308
Indentured ports - refer Note 36 - - - - (4 516) (4 516)
Other adjustments - refer Note 36 - - - - (1 484) (1 484)
Asset revaluation reserve  1 134 013 - 1 134 013 1 241 884 - 1 241 884
De-recognition of Land under roads
  and water - refer Note 5.2(b) - (1 745) (1 745) - (1 870) (1 870)
Asset recognition adjustments -
  refer Note 36 - - - - 39 39

TOTAL EQUITY 4 892 368 (20 787) 4 871 581 5 078 076 (31 489) 5 046 587

NET RESULT AFTER RESTRUCTURE
  refer Note 5.1(c) 3 001 28 248 31 249 57 840 (8 421) 49 419

TOTAL CASH FLOWS 27 581 - 27 581 28 619 - 28 619

5.1 Explanation of Transition to AIFRS (Australian International Financial Reporting Standards)

The following standards have had some impact on the financial statements previously prepared under
GAAP:

(a)  In accordance with AASB 5 Non-Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations, non-

current assets available for sale have been disclosed separately under current assets on the balance
sheet.  Assets classified as held for sale are not depreciated and are measured at the lower of
carrying amount and fair value less selling costs.  In transition to AIFRS, the Department has